Driven by strong demand on one hand and higher steel prices on the other,
domestic pipe prices were on the rise in 2006.

Pipe Price, USD/mt (before VAT)

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

1100

Jan-0 4 M ay-0 4 Sep-0 4 Jan-0 5 M ay-0 5 Sep-0 5 Jan-0 6 M ay-0 6

Seamless, medium diameter Welded, medium diameter

Source: Ukrainian Metal Magazine

We believe the secular upward trend in domestic pipe consumption will continue
on the back of Ukraine’s ongoing economic growth, while pipe prices on the
domestic market will likely plateau after 2009 due to diminishing pressure on the
cost side, as steel prices are expected to lower by then.

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

8

Valuation

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

9

 Valuation Results

We conducted both a DCF and a peer comparison analysis to value Ukrainian pipe
stocks. In all cases, the valuation range implied by the peer comparison was wide
enough to include a DCF-based value. Our target prices are based on DCF. In the
case of HRTR and DMZK, the target price was set as a weighted average of two
DCF scenarios.

Upsides and Recommendations

-2%

27%

27%

34%

43%

-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

DMZK

HRTR

DTRZ

NVTR

NITR BUY

BUY

BUY

BUY

HOLD

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

10

Comparative Valuation

TMK as a Benchmark

The IPO of TMK, the world’s third largest pipe company and Russia’s largest, has
been a hot story recently. The placement, completed on Oct. 31, 2006
concurrently on the LSE and the RTS, appears to be quite opportune for
Ukrainian pipe stocks and provides us with a useful reference for measuring
their value.

Price,
USD

MCap, USD
mln

  EV/S  EV/EBITDA   P/E
   EV*/Output

(USD/mt)

Ukraine   2006E 2007E  2006E 2007E  2006E 2007E  2006E 2007E

NITR 15.3 822.0  1.4 1.2  5.4 4.8  7.2 6.6  710.3 690.3
HRTR 0.3 662.7  1.3 1.0  5.3 4.4  8.1 6.8  1,165.2 1,067.0
NVTR 7.6 90.8  0.6 0.6  10.0 6.5  22.0 10.9  399.2 435.7
DTRZ 93.3 98.5  0.7 0.6  11.4 11.1  19.4 19.4  409.3 393.4
DMZK 0.2 23.6  0.3 0.3  24.0 3.7  neg 6.0  161.3 168.4
Average   0.8 0.7  11.2 6.1  14.2 9.9  569.1 551.0
Median   0.7 0.6  10.0 4.8  13.8 6.8  409.3 435.7

  MCap at IPO,

USD mln
 2006E 2007E  2006E 2007E  2006E 2007E 2006E 2007E

TMK*   4,714.2  1.7 1.5  7.3 5.6  12.6 8.9  1,823.9 1,677.9

Implied NITR price, USD   19.63 19.69  21.83 18.57  26.64 20.61  17.69 16.79
Upside/Downside   29% 29%  43% 22%  75% 35%  16% 10%

Implied HRTR price, USD   0.34 0.38  0.36 0.33  0.40 0.34  0.41 0.41
Upside/Downside   32% 47%  37% 27%  55% 31%  58% 57%

Implied NVTR price, USD   21.27 18.98  5.44 6.50  4.33 6.17  35.02 29.59
Upside/Downside   181% 151%  -28% -14%  -43% -19%  363% 291%

Implied DTRZ price, USD   244.58 251.61  55.04 39.59  60.48 42.74  455.46 448.45
Upside/Downside   162% 170%  -41% -58%  -35% -54%  388% 381%

Implied DMZK price,
USD   1.12 1.12  0.05 0.29  neg 0.27  2.23 1.94

Upside/Downside   513% 510%  -75% 57%  nm 49%  1115% 961%
*In calculating EV/Output for NITR, the value of NITR’s wheel business is subtracted from its EV to account only for NITR’s pipe business.
DMZK price MCAPand implied prices are on diluted basis.
*TMK’s multiples are as at its IPO date
Source: Company data; PFTS, Concorde Capital estimates, RBK, Renaissance Capital

The comparison suggests that both NITR and HRTR trade at discounts to TMK on
all multiples reported above. Implied upsides for NITR range from 10% to 75%,
while those for HRTR are from 27% to 58%. Even though a certain discount for
Ukrainian pipe producers would be justified due to their smaller size and lower

[…]

2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
EBITDA 938 1068 1125 1058 1087 1011 979 1146 1050 947
EBIT 893 1013 1059 987 1015 936 904 1069 972 868
Tax Rate 30% 30% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT 625 709 794 740 761 702 678 802 729 651
Plus D&A 46 55 67 70 73 74 75 77 78 79
Less CapEx (75) (353) (338) (74) (76) (76) (75) (78) (79) (80)
Less change in OWC (353) (75) (64) 37 (9) 20 (18) (66) - -
FCFF 243 337 459 773 749 720 660 734 728 650
WACC 15.0% 11.6% 11.2% 11.5% 11.8% 11.6% 11.3% 10.9% 11.0% 11.1%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 2 982
Firm Value 6 789 Portion due to TV 43.9%
Less Net Debt (934) Perpetuity Growth Rate 1.5%
Plus Non-Operating Assets 300 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 7.3x
Equity Value 6 154
Fair Value per Share USD 20.4
12-mo Fair Value per Share   USD 21.9

*We assume NITR’s perpetuity growth rate as low as 1.5% because we expect that in the long term increased competition in the currently high margin railcar
wheel & tire business will cause NITR’s total sales, profits and cash flows grow slower than its pipe business.

NITR Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates  Perpetuity Growth Rate
   -0.5% 0.5% 1.5% 2.5% 3.5%

WACC – 1.5%   21.58 22.60 23.84 25.36 27.30
WACC – 1.0%   20.99 21.97 23.16 24.63 26.49
WACC – 0.5%   20.41 21.36 22.51 23.93 25.72
WACC + 0.0%   19.86 20.77 21.88 23.24 24.98
WACC + 0.5%   19.32 20.20 21.27 22.59 24.26
WACC +1.0%   18.81 19.66 20.69 21.96 23.57
WACC + 1.5%   18.31 19.13 20.12 21.35 22.90

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

19

HRTR Discounted Cash Flow Valuation Scenario 1
Valuation date  Nov 29 2007

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

 2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
EBITDA 643 761 926 1155 1234 1350 1203 1068 944 868
EBIT 610 728 892 1119 1197 1311 1162 1027 902 826
Tax Rate 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%
Taxed EBIT 427 509 624 784 838 918 813 719 631 578
Plus D&A 32 33 34 36 37 39 41 41 42 42
Less CapEx (109) (53) (65) (69) (74) (81) (60) (53) (47) (43)
Less change in OWC (172) (149) (167) (199) (13) (56) 54 6 8 -
FCFF 178 340 427 551 788 820 848 713 634 577
WACC 19.1% 13.5% 13.0% 12.6% 12.3% 11.7% 11.4% 11.0% 11.2% 11.3%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 2 433
Firm Value 6 085 Portion due to TV 40.0%
Less Net Debt (14) Perpetuity Growth Rate 1.0%
Plus Non-Operating Assets 27 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.7x
Equity Value 6 098
Fair Value per Share USD 0.40
12-mo Fair Value per Share   USD 0.45

HRTR Discounted Cash Flow Valuation Scenario 2
Valuation date  Nov 29 2007

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

 2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
EBITDA 643 761 926 872 838 869 733 617 545 501
EBIT 610 727 891 835 800 829 693 576 505 461
Tax Rate 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%
Taxed EBIT 427 509 623 584 560 580 485 404 353 322
Plus D&A 32 34 36 37 39 39 40 40 41 41
Less CapEx (109) (76) (74) (70) (67) (52) (44) (43) (41) (41)
Less change in OWC (172) (149) (167) 67 16 (14) 60 68 6 -
FCFF 178 317 418 618 547 554 541 469 359 322
WACC 19.1% 17.5% 16.5% 15.7% 14.8% 13.6% 13.3% 13.4% 13.2% 13.2%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 1 206
Firm Value 3 986 Portion due to TV 30.3%
Less Net Debt (34) Perpetuity Growth Rate 0.0%
Plus Non-Operating Assets 27 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 5.8x
Equity Value 3 979
Fair Value per Share USD 0.26
12-mo Fair Value per Share   USD 0.30

HRTR Scenario 1 Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates  Perpetuity Growth Rate
   -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

WACC – 1.5%   0.45 0.47 0.49 0.51 0.55
WACC – 1.0%   0.44 0.46 0.48 0.50 0.53
WACC – 0.5%   0.43 0.45 0.47 0.49 0.52
WACC + 0.0%   0.42 0.44 0.45 0.48 0.50
WACC + 0.5%   0.41 0.43 0.44 0.46 0.49
WACC +1.0%   0.40 0.42 0.43 0.45 0.48
WACC + 1.5%   0.39 0.41 0.42 0.44 0.47

HRTR Scenario 2 Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates  Perpetuity Growth Rate
   -2.0% -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0%

WACC – 1.5%   0.30 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.34
WACC – 1.0%   0.29 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.33
WACC – 0.5%   0.29 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.33
WACC + 0.0%   0.28 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.32
WACC + 0.5%   0.28 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.31
WACC +1.0%   0.27 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.30
WACC + 1.5%   0.26 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.30

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

20

DTRZ Discounted Cash Flow Valuation
Valuation date  Nov 29 2007

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

 2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
EBITDA 49 52 62 84 123 176 180 184 169 153
EBIT 39 42 51 71 108 160 164 167 151 135
Tax Rate 30% 20% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT 27 34 38 53 81 120 123 125 114 101
Plus D&A 10 10 11 13 15 16 16 17 17 17
Less CapEx (12) (22) (38) (52) (62) (20) (20) (20) (19) (17)
Less change in OWC (52) (36) (13) (14) (12) (37) (4) (4) - -
FCFF (27) (14) (2) 0 23 79 115 117 112 102
WACC 14.4% 13.2% 12.1% 11.6% 10.9% 10.6% 10.5% 10.4% 10.7% 10.9%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 452
Firm Value 736 Portion due to TV 61.4%
Less Net Debt (81) Perpetuity Growth Rate 1.0%
Equity Value 654 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.8x
Fair Value per Share USD 100.8
12-mo Fair Value per Share   USD 118.9

DTRZ Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates  Perpetuity Growth Rate
   -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

WACC – 1.5%   116.17 123.82 133.00 144.22 158.24
WACC – 1.0%   111.90 119.27 128.12 138.93 152.45
WACC – 0.5%   107.79 114.89 123.42 133.85 146.88
WACC + 0.0%   103.83 110.68 118.90 128.95 141.52
WACC + 0.5%   100.02 106.63 114.55 124.24 136.36
WACC +1.0%   96.35 102.72 110.37 119.71 131.40
WACC + 1.5%   92.81 98.96 106.34 115.35 126.62

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

21

NVTR Discounted Cash Flow Valuation
Valuation date  Nov 29 2007

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

 2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
EBITDA 46 72 80 81 79 90 113 129 135 136
EBIT 36 61 69 70 69 79 101 117 123 123
Tax Rate 40% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%
Taxed EBIT 21 43 48 49 48 55 71 82 86 86
Plus D&A 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 12 12 12
Less CapEx (7) (12) (13) (13) (13) (14) (17) (17) (15) (13)
Less change in OWC (26) (7) (12) (13) (12) (10) (9) (4) (3) (0)
FCFF (1) 35 35 34 35 42 56 73 80 86
WACC 20.5% 14.6% 13.2% 12.7% 12.5% 11.9% 11.3% 10.8% 10.9% 11.0%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 360
Firm Value 646 Portion due to TV 55.7%
Less Net Debt (9) Perpetuity Growth Rate 1.0%
Equity Value 637 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.4x
Fair Value per Share USD 8.5
12-mo Fair Value per Share   USD 10.1

NVTR Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates  Perpetuity Growth Rate
   -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

WACC – 1.5%   9.89 10.42 11.05 11.83 12.81
WACC – 1.0%   9.60 10.12 10.73 11.48 12.42
WACC – 0.5%   9.33 9.83 10.42 11.14 12.05
WACC + 0.0%   9.07 9.55 10.12 10.82 11.69
WACC + 0.5%   8.82 9.28 9.83 10.51 11.35
WACC +1.0%   8.58 9.02 9.56 10.21 11.02
WACC + 1.5%   8.35 8.78 9.29 9.91 10.70

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

22

Kominmet Discounted Cash Flow Valuation Scenario 1
Valuation date  Nov 29 2007

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

 2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
EBITDA 5 35 44 50 55 55 46 46 45 45
EBIT (0) 29 38 44 49 49 39 38 38 37
Tax Rate 20% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT (0) 22 28 33 37 37 29 29 28 28
Plus D&A 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 8 8 8
Less CapEx (1) (7) (9) (10) (11) (9) (8) (8) (8) (8)
Less change in OWC 4 (37) (23) (9) (6) 2 1 0 - -
FCFF 9 (16) 2 20 26 37 29 29 28 28
WACC 16.0% 15.0% 13.6% 13.6% 13.0% 12.5% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
WACC to Perpetuity 11.5% Disc. Terminal Value 104
Firm Value 198 Portion due to TV 52.5%
Less Net Debt (22) Perpetuity Growth Rate 1.0%
Equity Value 176 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.0x
Fair Value per Share USD 0.26
12-mo Fair Value per Share   USD 0.27

Kominmet Discounted Cash Flow Valuation Scenario 2
Valuation date  Nov 29 2007

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

 2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
EBITDA 5 9 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11
EBIT (0) 4 4 4 5 6 6 6 6 6
Tax Rate 20% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT (0) 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 5
Plus D&A 6 6 6 5 5 5 6 6 5 5
Less CapEx (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)
Less change in OWC 4 (9) (7) (8) (3) 5 (8) (10) (6) -
FCFF 9 (2) (0) (1) 4 13 0 (3) 2 8
WACC 16.0% 15.0% 13.6% 13.6% 13.0% 12.5% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
WACC to Perpetuity 11.5% Disc. Terminal Value 26
Firm Value 36 Portion due to TV 72.7%
Less Net Debt (9) Perpetuity Growth Rate 0.0%
Equity Value 27 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.0x
Fair Value per Share USD 0.04
12-mo Fair Value per Share   USD 0.04

Kominmet Scenario 1 Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates  Perpetuity Growth Rate
   -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

WACC – 1.5%   0.27 0.28 0.30 0.32 0.34
WACC – 1.0%   0.26 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.33
WACC – 0.5%   0.25 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.32
WACC + 0.0%   0.24 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.31
WACC + 0.5%   0.23 0.24 0.26 0.28 0.30
WACC +1.0%   0.22 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.29
WACC + 1.5%   0.22 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.28

Kominmet Scenario 2 Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates  Perpetuity Growth Rate
   -2.0% -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0%

WACC – 1.5%   0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06
WACC – 1.0%   0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06
WACC – 0.5%   0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05
WACC + 0.0%   0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05
WACC + 0.5%   0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05
WACC +1.0%   0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05
WACC + 1.5%   0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

23

Company Profiles

*Net debt calculated in company profiles below includes ‘Other LT liabilities, as we believe this item in
essence corresponds to intra-group loans to pipe makers by their controlling business groups

  Pipe Industry Overview   November 29, 2006

24

BUY

Nyzhnyodniprovsky Pipe Rolling

Double Digit Production Growth in 3Q06. In July-September, NITR’s
pipe output grew 17.4% yoy, making up for a stagnant 1Q06. As a result,
cumulative growth for 9M06 was 8.6% yoy, which made NITR Ukraine’s
largest pipe maker with a share of 22.7% (while producing 439 ths mt in
9M06). This performance is quite impressive given that the EU imposed
duties on NITR’s OCTG pipes in July 2006 and suggests that fears of the
duties’ effect on the company were exaggerated. We positively estimate
NITR’s pipe business prospects in the mid-term on the back of expected